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We received your letter requesting an attorney general’s opinion regarding service animals-in-

training. Specifically, you ask three questions, which we address individually.

Id. As you mentioned in your letter, section 43-33-20(d) (2015) provides similar rights to

assistance or guide dog trainers.

W.C. Hood, Jr., Esq.

General Counsel

Clemson University

207 Sikes Hall

Clemson, South Carolina 29634-5003

1. Does puppy raising, puppy training, bladder control training and general obedience

training qualify an animal as an “assistance or guide dog in training” or a “service animal

in training” under South Carolina law?

Every handicapped person has the right to be accompanied by an assistance

dog, especially trained for the purpose, in any of the places listed in item (b) of

this section without being required to pay an extra charge for the assistance dog.

Each handicapped person is liable for any damage done to the premises or

facilities by the dog.
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Every person who is a trainer of an assistance or guide dog, while engaged in

the training of an assistance or guide dog, has the same rights and privileges

with respect to access to public facilities and accommodations as blind and

disabled persons, including the right to be accompanied by an assistance or

guide dog or assistance or guide dog in training, in any of the places listed in

item (b) of this section without being required to pay an extra charge for the
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Chapter 33 of title 43 of the South Carolina Code provides specific rights to blind and physicallyc)2015).





(i) guiding an individual who is visually impaired or blind;

(ii) alerting an individual who is deaf or hard of hearing;

(iii) pulling a wheelchair;

(iv) assisting with mobility or balance;

(vi) retrieving objects;

(vii) alerting an individual to the presence of allergens;

(xii) doing other specific work or performing other special tasks.

S.C. Code Ann. § 47-3-920(4)(a) (Supp. 2023) (emphasis added). These definitions make clear

that a guide dog or service animal-in-training is in the process of learning skills it will use to assist

a blind or disabled person. While section 43-33-20 refers to “guide and assistance dogs,” as we

concluded in a 2015 opinion, an assistance dog is equivalent to a “service animal” as defined in

section 47-3-920. Op. Att’y Gen., 2015 WL 731710 (S.C.A.G. Feb. 9, 2015). As such, these

definitions further support our belief.92 Tz
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S.C. Code Ann. § 45-9-10 (1976 Code, as amended) (emphasis added).

Id.

Colleges and universities are not referenced as places of public accommodation under section 45-

9-1 0(B). While colleges and universities may house some facilities falling under this definition of

“places ofpublic accommodation,” such as restaurants and retail establishments, we do not believe

this definition encompasses colleges and universities as a whole. Therefore, a
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Whereas, when people try to falsely represent a nonservice animal as a service

animal, business owners and other places of public accommodation become
increasingly distrustful that the animals being represented to them as service

animals are, in fact, service animals. Misrepresentation of service animals
delegitimizes the program and makes it harder for persons with disabilities to

gain unquestioned acceptance of their legitimate, properly trained, and essential

service animals.

Whereas, some companies mislead individuals into believing that they will be
entitled to the rights or privileges for individuals with disabilities with service
animals ifthey buy the company's vests or obtain some type ofcertificate. These

misrepresentations, in some cases, are unlawful deceptive trade practices and
compound the confusion around service animals; and

Whereas, there is an increasing number of occurrences in which people exploit

the confusion related to service animals and attempt to bring an animal into a
place that it would otherwise not be allowed to enter by passing off the pet,
therapy animal, or emotional support animal as a service animal, either by oral

misrepresentation, placement of a vest or other marking on the animal, or

presentation of a "certificate", despite knowing that it is not a service animal;

and

Whereas, commendably, federal and state laws require places of public

accommodation, includingorthe
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Conclusion

You also ask about whether Clemson may require trainers to verily that dogs are assistance or

guide dogs in training and what regulations it may impose on access given to service animals-in-

training. Companion legislation affording protections to guide dogs and services animals prevents

misrepresenting an animal as a service animal and permits inquiries allowed under federal law to

make this determination. However, because service animals-in-training are not protected under

federal law, w



Therefore,

REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY:
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